temporary loans obtained or to be obtained from the Company’s bankers in the ordinary course of 

business), may exceed the aggregate of the paid-up share capital, free reserves and securities premium of 

the Company, provided that the total outstanding amount so borrowed shall not at any time exceed the 

limit of Rs. 140,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Crores only).” 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  

CAPITAL FINSERVE LIMITED 

Babu Alias 

Managing Director 

(DIN: 02923957, 

Address: Puthusserikudiyil House,  

Nellimattom P O, Kothamangalam,  

Ernakulam, Kerala, India, 686693)

[...]

Accordingly, the maximum permissible borrowing limit under the RBI 

regulations is ₹140 crore. In order to remain compliant with the regulatory framework and to ensure 

adequate limit for future borrowing, the Board proposes to enhance the borrowing limit of the Company to 

₹140,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Crores Only). 

The Board recommends the resolution for approval of the shareholders by way of a special resolution. 

Documents related to this item are available for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during 

business hours on all working days up to the date of the General Meeting.